

No. 08-1566

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

OCT 16 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRITTANY McCOMB, and MARIANNA McCOMB,  
by her best friend, CONSTANCE J. McCOMB,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GRETCHEN CREHAN, ROY THOMPSON, and  
CHRISTOPHER SEFCHECK, individually and in their official  
capacities as employees of Foothill High School, and the Clark  
County School District, a political subdivision of the State of  
Nevada, and WALT RULFFES, in his official capacity as  
Superintendent of the Clark County School District, a political  
subdivision of the State of Nevada, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Anand Agneshwar  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vijay Baliga  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel: (212) 715-1000

Douglas H. Clark  
LAW OFFICES OF DOUGLAS  
H. CLARK, P.C.  
2595 South Torrey Pines Drive  
Las Vegas, NV 89146  
Tel: (702) 388-1333

James J. Knicely  
KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2  
Williamsburg, VA 23185  
Tel: (757) 253-0026

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE  
1440 Sachem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22906  
Tel: (434) 978-3888

October 15, 2009

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The Decision Below Runs Contrary to Weisman and Santa Fe .....	3
II. The Permissibility of a Student- Initiated Speech Should Not Depend on a Distinction Between Proselytizing and Non-Proselytizing Speech .....	6
III. This Court Should Reconcile A Clear Difference in Jurisprudence Between the Circuits .....	11
IV. Petitioners Have Fairly Presented All Issues Which Remain Ripe for Review .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Adler v. Duval County School Board</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	1, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 10
<i>Doe v. School District of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944) .....	7
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	12
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified School District</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	1, 11, 12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	7
<i>N.C.A.A. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	12
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , No. 07-35867, 2009 WL 2857196 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2009) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	10
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	3, 4, 5, 11
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Clark County School District Administrative Regulation 6113.2 .....	4, 5
<a href="http://schooltree.org">http://schooltree.org</a> (last visited Oct. 15, 2009) .....	2
Oral Argument before the Ninth Circuit in <i>McComb v. Crehan</i> , 07-16194 (Mar. 10, 2009), <a href="http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_subpage.php?pk_id=0000002983">http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/ media/view_subpage.php?pk_id=0000002983</a> (last visited Oct. 15, 2009) .....	8
